Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1987 Assembly Bill 802

1

Date of enactment: April 12, 1988 Date of publication: April 20, 1988

1987 Wisconsin Act 239

AN ACT to repeal 619.12 (2) (a); to renumber and amend 619.12 (2) (b); to amend 619.14 (7) (a); and to create 619.12 (2) (b) 2 of the statutes, relating to eligibility for coverage under the health insurance risk sharing plan.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 619.12 (2) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 619.12(2)(b) of the statutes is renumbered 619.12(2)(b) 1 and amended to read:

619.12 (2) (b) 1. No Except as provided in subd. 2, no person who is covered under the plan and voluntarily terminates the coverage under the plan, is again eligible for coverage unless 12 months have elapsed since the person's latest voluntary termination of coverage under the plan.

SECTION 3. 619.12(2)(b) 2 of the statutes is created to read:

619.12 (2) (b) 2. Subdivision 1 does not apply to any person who terminates coverage under the plan

because he or she is receiving, or is eligible to receive, medical assistance benefits.

SECTION 4. 619.14 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

619.14 (7) (a) Covered expenses under the plan shall not include any charge for care for injury or disease for which benefits are payable without regard to fault under coverage statutorily required to be contained in any motor vehicle or other liability insurance policy or equivalent self-insurance, for which benefits are payable under a worker's compensation or similar law, or for which benefits are payable under another policy of health care insurance, medicare, medical <u>assistance</u> or any other governmental program, except as otherwise provided by law.